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COMMONS REGISTRATION ACT 1965
Referende No, 225/U/103

In the Matter of The Clay Pits,
Barton Turf, Norfolk,

DECISION

This referernce relates to the question of the ownership of land known as The Clay Pits,
Barton Turf, being the land comprised in the Land Section.of Register Unit No, CL 355
in the Register of Common Land maintained by the former Norfolk County Council of

which no person is registered under section 4 of the Commons Registration Act 1965 as
the owner.

Following upon the public notice of this reference the Barton Turf Parish Council
claimed to be the freehold owner of the land in quesiion and no other person claimed
to have information as to its ownership.

I held a hearing for the purpose of inguiring into the question of uhe ovmership of
the land at Forwich on 16 July 1976.

At the hearing ithe Barton Turf Parish Council was_représénted by Ir P, Wilton, its
Chairman.

By the Inclosure Award, dated 31 August 1810, made under the Irstead Inclosure Act
o Y07 (47 Geo. III, sess.l, .c.xix) the land ithe subject of this reference was
alleste d the Surveyors of Highways of the Perish of Irstead, 3y sections 25(1)}
ard o7 ¢

T

.
4 the Local Government ict 1894 the nronerty of the 3Surveyors of Tizhways

was

sfe*'rer1 to the Fural Digtrict Council, It would Zave been nossible Zer the
dural Sigirict Council to zave desired the Ccunty Council 3o salie ¢ver Shdis nronerty
under secsion 118(1 {Buf the Local Covermment act 1829, but there is no avidence thal
thig was sver dene, sc it must be ascumed that the property remainzd wizsa the Zuogd
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Diguricy Jouncil and iherefcre passed wo the lorth Norfollk Dictrict Council
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the rrovicions of ihe Lecal Govermaent dct 1872 on 1 Gnpil 1S74.

In these cirzcumsinoinees T 2m szatisfied that th

e Torth Iorfolls District Ccuncil is ike
ovmer of she land, and T shall accordingly cdirect the Forfolk County Ccuncil, as
regisiration 2uthority, to regizter the District Council as the ovner of the land
under section 3(2) of the Act of 1545,

I =21 required by rezulation 30(1) of the Commons Commisszionsrs Regzulations 1371

tc axplain that a persoq agzrieved by this decision as being erronszous in =eint of lzvw
may, within § weeks from the date on which notice of the decizion is sent tc him, ‘
reguire me to statz 2 case for the decision of the Tizh Court.

Dated thiz  SOGA  day of 1976,

Chief Commons Commissioner



